

No. 16-327

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAE LEE, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

PATRICK MCNALLY  
WEATHERLY, MCNALLY &  
DIXON, P.L.C.  
424 Church Street,  
Suite 2260, Fifth Third Center  
Nashville, TN 37219

MATTHEW T. NELSON  
GAËTAN GERVILLE-RÉACHE  
ADAM T. RATLIFF  
WARNER NORCROSS &  
JUDD LLP  
900 Fifth Third Center  
111 Lyon Street N.W.  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley  
Ave SE, #78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Strickland</i> prejudice at the plea stage does not depend exclusively on a defen- dant's odds of prevailing at trial.....	3
II. There are numerous reasons why a defendant would rationally reject a plea to take his chances at trial.....	7
III. There are also numerous reasons why a defendant would rationally reject a plea and take his chances at obtaining a dif- ferent plea, one with lesser immigration consequences.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 7 (BIA, 1998).....	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Miller UK Ltd. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 711 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	passim
<i>Pilla v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011) .....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Blueford</i> , 312 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 586 F.3d 1040 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. James</i> , 495 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Mando</i> , No. 3:06-cr-00018-1 (M.D. Tenn.).....	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 4 .....	15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2113 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3624 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 952 .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 960 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....10
